
 

 
 

  

  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   5 October 2023 

 
Committee:  
Pensions Board 

 
Date: Friday, 13 October 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached. 
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 
this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 

agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 

Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

Tim Collard 

Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 

 
Members of Pensions Board 

 
Member Representatives 
John Hall  

Vacancy 
Dave Wright (Chairman) 

 
Employer Representatives 
Liz Furey 

Madeline Murphy 
Helen Woodvine 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer 

Tel:  01743 257719     Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 
2  Declarations of Conflicts of Interest  

 

Members are reminded that they should declare any interests which may lead to 
conflicts of interest in the subject area or any specific agenda item of this 

meeting.  A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is 
likely to prejudice a person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Pension 
Board. It does not include a financial or other interest arising merely by virtue of 

that person being a member of the LGPS. 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 are attached for confirmation. 
Contact:  Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719 

 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5pm on 
Monday 9 October 2023. 
 

 
5  Administration and Regulatory Updates (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
Report attached. 
Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192 

 
 

6  Cost Transparency  

 
A verbal update will be given. 

Contact: Peter Chadderton 07990 086399 
 

 
7  Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback  

 

For Board Members to raise any questions following the recent Pensions 
Committee meetings. 

 
Please click on the link below to access the reports considered by the Pensions 



 

 

Committee at its meetings on 23 June 2023 and 15 September 2023. 
 

Agenda for Pensions Committee on Friday, 23rd June, 2023, 10.00 am — 
Shropshire Council 

 
Agenda for Pensions Committee on Friday, 15th September, 2023, 10.00 am — 
Shropshire Council 

 
 

8  Date of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be held at 10.00am on the 26 

January 2024.   
 

 
9  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations and 
Paragraphs 3 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press 
be excluded during consideration of the following items. 

 
 

10  Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
The Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on the 9 May 2023 are attached for 

confirmation. 
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719 

 
 

11  Economic Update (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
Report attached. 

Contact: Peter Chadderton 07990 086399 
 
 

12  Pensions Committee Exempt Reports and Feedback (Exempted by 
Category 3)  

 
For Board Members to raise any questions following the recent Pensions 
Committee meetings. 

 
Please click on the link below to access the reports considered by the Pensions 

Committee at its meetings on 23 June 2023 and 15 September 2023. 
 
Agenda for Pensions Committee on Friday, 23rd June, 2023, 10.00 am — 

Shropshire Council 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4871&Ver=4
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4871&Ver=4
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4872
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4872
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4871&Ver=4
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4871&Ver=4


 

 

 
Agenda for Pensions Committee on Friday, 15th September, 2023, 10.00 am — 

Shropshire Council 
 

 
13  Governance Update (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 31 - 46) 

 

Report attached. 
Contact: Alison Grange (01743) 253823 

 
 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4872
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4872


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Pensions Board 
 

13 October 2023 

 
PENSIONS BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
10.00  - 11.32 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 

Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  

Member Representatives 
John Hall  

Dave Wright 
Mike Morris 
 

Employer Representatives 
Liz Furey (virtual) 

Helen Woodvine  
 
 
49 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Mike Morris and Clare Charlesworth-Jones. 

 
50 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest  

 

No conflicts of interest were declared. 

 
51 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 17 February 2023 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
52 Public Question Time  

 

No public questions had been received. 

 
53 Administration and Regulatory Updates  

 

The Board received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with the latest Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 9 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 

 

administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pensions 
Scheme since the Administration report provided to Pensions Board on 17 February 

2023 and Pensions Committee on 17 March 2023. 

The Communications and Governance Team Leader introduced and amplified the 

report.  She updated the Board in relation to take up of the ‘My Pensions Online’ 
which had increased slightly following delivery of four webinars aimed at all active 
members telling them more about the Local Government Pension Scheme and the 

benefits of being a member.  She went on to highlight the opened email rate for the 
bulk email functionality used to update Members with the latest fund news, along with 

the open rate for employer bulk emails, set out in paragraphs 8.6 and 8.7 of the 
report. 

In response to a query, the Communications and Governance Team Leader 

explained some of the reasons why the emails were not being opened, for example, 
they were going into junk folders.  She reported that an exercise was currently 

underway to review the employer contact details held to ensure they were correct.  
She went on to explain the tool used to check the opened email along with plans to 
use other formats instead of a newsletter which people may only read if they have 

time and she agreed to arrange for examples to be shared at the next meeting. 

She informed the Board that they were on track to produce the active and deferred 

annual benefit statements by 31 August and that the fund’s Annual Report for 
2022/23 would be presented to the September meeting of the Board. 

Turning to the McCloud judgement, the Communications and Governance Team 

Leader reported that the Government had now published the outcome of the 
consultation undertaken in 2020 on proposals to remove age discrimination from the 

LGPS in England and Wales.  National guidance was still awaited on the response, 
but a revised consultation was expected around the treatment of records that had 
already been aggregated. 

The Communications and Governance Team Leader updated the Board in relation to 
the work being done with the actuary to categorise employers according to the 

quality of its data (paragraph 10.5).  Further to a query raised in the February 
meeting, the actuary had carried out a stand alone estimate of the cost of the 
McCloud judgement and estimated that the cost was an increase in past service 

liabilities of £23m (0.9%) as at the valuation date. 

The Communications and Governance Team Leader updated the Board in relation to 

the Pensions Dashboard and following a request at the previous meeting, provided 
further feedback from the employers meeting including the number of employers who 
attended the meeting, the number who requested a one-to-one with the actuary and 

the results from the feedback forms.  In order for Members to better understand the 
profile of employers in the fund, they requested a breakdown showing how many 

active members each employer had. 

The Communications and Governance Team Leader also drew attention to the 
introduction of the Fund Business Plan, changes to the scheme following the Spring 

2023 Budget, the Frozen Refund project, whereby 87 out of 435 refunds had been 

Page 2



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 9 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3 

 

paid, and finally, she explained the changes in the SCAPE discount rate 
(Superannuation contributions adjusted for past experience). 

RESOLVED:  

That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
54 Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback  

 

The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 17 March 2023 
had been received by the Board. 

Concern was raised that representatives from Telford & Wrekin Council had not 
attended the meeting, however, as they had recently held elections it was hoped 
that, once members were appointed to the Committee, they would be in attendance 

at the next meeting. 

Following a query raised at the Pensions Committee meeting about carbon training, 

the Pensions Investment and Responsible Investment Manager confirmed that 
training would be delivered once the Telford and Wrekin representatives had been 
appointed and would be held either prior to the September meeting or later in the 

year for both Board and Committee members. 

It was confirmed that the In touch newsletter was published twice yearly in the Spring 

and Autumn. 

 
55 Update on LGPS Central Chairs meetings  

 

The Board received a briefing note from the Chairman – copy attached to the signed 

Minutes – which provided Members with an update on the LGPS Central Chairs 
meeting held on Monday 27 March 2023 in Wolverhampton with the Cheshire 
Pension Fund chairing.  The next meeting was due to be held on Monday 23 October 

2023 and Mike Morris had agreed to attend in place of the Chairman. 

 
56 Date of Next Meeting  

 

The Chairman reported that the next meeting would be held on Friday 7 July 2023 at 

10.00am. 

The Chairman thanked the Communications and Governance Team Leader on 

behalf of Employers and the Board for all her hard work and wished her every 
success in her new position.  The Chairman also welcomed the Senior 
Communications and Governance Officer and looked forward to working with her 

going forward. 

 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 9 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4 

 

 
57 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations and Paragraphs 3 of the Council’s 

Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration 
of the following items. 

 
58 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3)  

 

 RESOLVED: 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2023 be approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
59 Economic Update (Exempted by Category 3)  

 

The Board received the exempt report of the Pensions Investment and Responsible 

Investment Manager – copy attached to the signed Exempt Minutes – which provided 
an update on the general economic conditions for the first quarter of 2023 and gave 
an unaudited indication of the impact on the pension fund investments as at 31 

March 2023. 

 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report and Appendix A be noted. 

 
60 Cyber Security update (Exempted by Category 3)  

 

The Board received a verbal update from the Infrastructure Security and Innovation 

Manager. 

RESOLVED:  

To note the contents of the update. 

 
61 Pensions Committee Exempt Reports and Feedback (Exempted by Category 3)  

 

 The exempt reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 17 
March 2023 had been received by the Board.   

 

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 9 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5 

 

62 Governance Update (Exempted by Category 3)  

 

 The Board received the report of the Communications and Governance Team Leader 
– copy attached to the signed Exempt Minutes – which provided an update on the 

Breaches of LGPS regulations recorded for the quarter ending 31 December 2022 
affecting the Shropshire County Pension Fund.  Updates on all other governance 
issues were also included within the report. 

 RESOLVED: 

 To note the contents of the report, the contents of Appendix A and to agree Appendix 

B. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 Committee and date 
Pensions Board 
 

13 October 2023 
 

10.00am 

 Item 
 
Public 

Administration and regulatory updates  

Responsible Officer: Debbie Sharp 
Email: Debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk 
Tel: (01743) 252192 
 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. The report provides Pension Board members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This report covers the administration and regulatory issues 

which have arisen since Pensions Committee on the 15 
September 2023 and Pensions Board on the 9 May 2023, 

including the McCloud remedy, Pensions Dashboards and the 
Pensions (Extension of Automatic Enrolment) Bill. 

3.  Recommendations  
 

3.1. Pension Board members are asked to note the contents of this 
report with or without comment. 
 

REPORT 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. Risk Management  
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this 

report is followed and adhered to, risks to the fund are 
minimised. A risk register is kept and updated in line with 
council corporate policy. 

4.2. Human Rights Act Appraisal 
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible 

with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

4.3. Environmental Appraisal 

There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report. 

 
5. Financial Implications 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk


 

Pensions Board; 13 October 2023: Administration and regulatory updates 

2 
 

 
5.1. Currently there are no direct financial implications arising from 

this report.  
 

6. Climate change appraisal  
 

6.1. Energy and fuel consumption: No effect  
Renewable energy generation: No effect  

Carbon offsetting or mitigation: No effect  
Climate Change adaptation: No effect 

 
7. Administration and regulatory update  

 

7.1. In addition to this report, the Pensions Board are advised to 
note the pensions administration report submitted to the 

Pension Committee on 15 September 2023. 
 

8. Cyber security 
 

8.1. The Data Protection Act 2018, along with guidance from The 
Pensions Regulator, sets out rules that pension funds must 
follow to make sure they have good cyber security. Shropshire 

County Pension Fund takes data security very seriously and 
works closely with Shropshire Council’s IT team and any 

companies providing pensions software to confirm that the 
systems holding personal data are protected.  

 
9. Business Plan 

 
9.1. The fund is working on a business plan for 2023-25. This 

document is in its first draft and each section has been 

allocated to the relevant officer/team to pull together 
information before a final draft version is produced ready for 

sign-off. Monthly meetings are scheduled for the project team 
to meet, discuss progress, and agree actions for the next 

meeting.  

9.2. All sections have been agreed and information from other 

documents will be pulled into the plan to form a high-level 
overview. Progress is now being made adding and amending 
information within the plan heading towards a final first draft. 

 
10. Communications  

 
10.1. The fund monitors member take-up of its online area member 

self-service (MSS), known by members as ‘My Pension Online’. 
The annual benefit statements for both active and deferred 

members are now available to view on ‘My Pension Online’ 

Page 8



 

Pensions Board; 13 October 2023: Administration and regulatory updates 

3 
 

unless a member has requested a paper copy. As at 
31/08/2023 a total of 51% active members and 43% of 

deferred members and 49% of pens
[...]
rovided. Dates for these sessions are: 
07/11/2023, 10/11/2023, 24/11/2023 and 27/11/2023.  

10.5. The Autumn InTouch magazine due to be sent to all pensioner 
members in late October will include an article about recruitment 

for a new employee representative for the Board. This follows 
the resignation of Mike Morris. The vacancy will also be 

advertised on the fund’s website and in a future member 
communications with the aim of having a new Board member in 

place for the January 2024 meeting. A new employer 
representative, Madeline Murphy, has been appointed and will 

be attending this meeting. She works for Wrekin Housing Group.  
 

10.6. The employers meeting is due to take place on 14/11/2023 

(King Charles III’s 75th birthday). This meeting was advertised 
to employers on 30/06/2023 and the main topic is likely to be 

McCloud as the remedy was implemented in legislation on/from 
01/10/2023. 

11. Disaster recovery exercise 

11.1. A disaster recovery exercise was held for all Heywood Cloud 

customers. This test was to ensure all our hosted Altair services 
remain functional in the case Heywood lose one of our data 
centres. For a window of two weeks a copy of the Live Altair 

service was made available from an alternate datacentre. The 
team undertook a number of business as usual tests to 

establish there would be no change to the performance or 
usage of the service. It was established that Altair remained 

functional with no issues. 

12. Update from Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 

12.1. On 10 August 2023, the SAB published its 2022 Scheme 
valuation report. The report is compiled from data drawn from 
local fund valuation reports. It shows: 

 the average funding level has improved from 98 per cent in 
2019 to 107 per cent in 2022 (on local funding bases) – all 

fund valuation reports show an improvement since 2019 
 the average contribution rate to meet future service costs 

rose from 18.6 per cent of payroll in 2019 to 19.8 per cent of 

[...]
tions in the other Public Service pension schemes. 

15.2. The final regulations are generally in line with those issued in 

draft back in May and reflect the treatment set out in the main 
areas of the consultation which focused on aggregation, 

transfers from other public service schemes and flexible 
retirement (alongside divorce, compensation and the 

application of interest). Any changes to the draft appear to 
relate to points of detail and ensuring additional scenarios are 

dealt with.  Residual matters raised in the consultation 
responses not picked up by the Regulations are expected to be 
dealt with by the Statutory Guidance that will follow.  

Page 11



 

Pensions Board; 13 October 2023: Administration and regulatory updates 

6 
 

15.3. The new Regulations (and subsequent amendments to existing 
Regulations) require actuarial guidance to be issued by the 

Secretary of State in a number of areas, although this is not 
expected to be available before the 1 October 2023 in force 

date of the regulations.  

15.4. The new Regulations will require previous bulk transfer 

payments to/from funds prior to 1 October 2023 to potentially 
be revisited and adjustment payments made. Of course, the 

extent to which such cases are revisited will need to be agreed 
with administering authorities and may depend on what 

allowance (if any) has been incorporated into payments already 
made/received.  

15.5. Given the complexity of the remedy and the material volume of 

additional work that will need to be undertaken, the statutory 
guidance referred to above will be key to ensuring the new 

Regulations are implemented on a consistent basis across all 
funds. In particular, the final Regulations present additional 

administrative challenges linked to the policies on aggregation 
and determining membership in other public service pension 

schemes. 

15.6. Ultimately, clean and complete data will be key for funds to be 
able to implement the remedy and we b
[...]
that the bill was 

unable to pass through parliament prior to the summer recess, 
its journey through the House of Lords had since continued at 

pace, having completed its third reading on September 18 
2023. A consultation on the implementation of the new 

measures is still expected to follow, with Pensions Minister, 
Laura Trott, previously committing to consulting on these plans 
"as soon as humanly possible". 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all 
reports, but does not include items containing exempt or 
confidential information) 

Pensions Committee Meeting 15 September 2023 Pensions Administration 
Report 

Pensions Board Meeting 7 July 2023 Administration and Regulatory 
Updates 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

N/A 

Local Member 
N/A 

Appendices 

Page 16



 

Pensions Board; 13 October 2023: Administration and regulatory updates 

11 
 

None 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Administration and Regulatory Updates
	10 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3)
	11 Economic Update (Exempted by Category 3)
	Appendix A Oct 2023

	13 Governance Update (Exempted by Category 3)
	2023.10.13.Governance update Appendix A Breaches log EXEMPT
	2023.10.13 Governance Update Appendix B Risk Register EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Pensions Board 
 

26 January 2024 

 
PENSIONS BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2023 

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
10.00  - 11.40 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 

Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  

Member Representatives 
John Hall 

Dave Wright 
Vacancy 
 

Employer Representatives 
Madeline Murphy 

Helen Woodvine 
 
 

 
1 Apologies  

 

An apology was received from Liz Furey – Employer Rep. 
 
2 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest  

 
No conflicts of interest were declared. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

Matters Arising 

Mike Morris was shown as being present and giving apologies.  The Committee 

Officer to amend the Minutes accordingly. 

Paragraph 53 Administration and Regulatory Updates 

It was confirmed that the Annual Report for 2022/23 had been presented to the 
September meeting of the Pensions Committee not the Board. 

The Pensions Administration Manager agreed to include a breakdown of the number 

of active members each employer had for the January 2024 meeting. 

Paragraph 55 Update on LGPS Central Chairs meetings 

It was confirmed that the Head of Pensions would be attending the Chairman’s 
meeting on 23 October 2023 and John Hall would be joining remotely. 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to the above. 

 
4 Public Question Time  

 
No public questions had been received. 

 
5 Administration and Regulatory Updates  

 

The Board received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with the latest 

administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pensions 
Scheme since the Administration report provided to Pensions Board on 9 May 2023 

and Pensions Committee on 15 September 2023. 

The Pensions Administration Manager introduced and amplified her report.  She 
explained that the administration team were heavily focussed on ensuring that 

policies and procedures were up to date and were currently working on producing a 
Business Plan purely for the pensions function and it was hoped to take the first draft 

to the Pensions Committee in December before coming to the next Pensions Board 
meeting in January. 

The Pensions Administration Manager drew attention to the ‘My Pensions online’ 

update which indicated that only half of all active members viewed their benefits 
online.  Once the resources within the team were back to full strength, they would do 

a push to get more online registrations and were using the national ‘Pension 
Attention’ campaign. 

The Pensions Administration Manager explained that a Pensions Savings Webinar 

had been held on the 10 October for employers who may be affected by future tax 
implications and a number of one-to-one guidance sessions had been arranged with 

a tax specialist.  She reported that the Autumn edition of the ‘In touch’ publication 
was currently being drafted and would include an article about recruitment of a new 
Pensioner representative. 

She went on to report that the employers meeting was due to take place on 14 
November 2023 with the main topic likely to be the McCloud remedy which had been 

implemented in legislation from 1 October 2023.  There was a lot of work to do 
before the National Dashboard came into being in 2026 to ensure that all employer 
data was up to date. 

Turning to disaster recovery, the Pensions Administration Manager confirmed that 
the Council’s Pensions Administration system was now held by Haywoods in their 

Cloud and a successful disaster recovery exercise had been undertaken.  The 
Pensions Administration Manager drew attention to the update from the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) in relation to their scheme valuation from 2022, an update 

around the gender pensions gap and surpluses working group. 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3 

 

Looking at the McCloud remedy, the Pensions Administration Manager informed the 
Board that although this was now in legislation, they were still awaiting statutory 

guidance around how to calculate different elements of the pensions’ benefits.  They 
were currently working with their software provider to include a calculation for 

McCloud within the system and it was hoped to go live with that in the next few 
weeks.  The Pensions Administration Manager reported on the recent team training 
day which had covered McCloud and the national pensions dashboard.   

In response to a query, the Pensions Administration Manager went into more detail 
around the issue of surpluses and how they were going to be dealt with going 

forward should they continue to grow, and she agreed to keep the Board updated. 

In response to a further query, the Pensions Administration Manager updated the 
Board in relation to staffing within the Pensions Team.  She confirmed that a new 

Pensions Administration Manager had been appointed to replace herself and would 
start on 19 December 2023.  She reminded members that Alison Grange had been 

appointed to replace the Communications and Governance Team Leader and they 
had just successfully appointed a new Senior Communications and Governance 
Officer to replace Alison, although they did not yet have a start date. They currently 

had one vacancy within the team which would be advertised shortly.   

The Pensions Administration Manager added that recruitment nationally was very 

difficult, and she confirmed that the LGA were looking at introducing some new 
qualifications to aid retention of staff and make it more nationally recognised as a 
proper profession. 

  

 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
6 Cost Transparency  

 
The Pensions Investment and Responsible Investment Manager gave a verbal 

update in relation to a meeting which himself and the Pensions Investment Officer 
had attended in relation to Cost Transparency.  He explained that cost transparency 
was a scheme that the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) had put into place and was a 

voluntary agreement for investment managers to provide all Local Government 
Pensions Scheme (LGPS) funds and pools with cost information in a standardised 

format supported by an online system which would give access to that information.   
 
Although not new, having been around since 2019, the SAB were now pushing it a 

bit more as it had grown over time, with a lot more manager take-up (90% of assets 
within LGPS were covered by 159 managers with a 95% template completion rate).  

Also, up until 2023, they had only been able to include the costs for level one and 
two investments eg equities and bonds, but did not include any level three 
investments eg private market investments, infrastructure, private equity or some of 

the more complicated investments like insurance linked securities.  However, from 
April 2023 it was hoped to include level three investments within the template so 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4 

 

there would be one data source where information on costs could be found.  The 
data could then be used to do comparisons with other LGPS funds and could be 

shared with the Pensions Board and Pensions Committee.  Although net 
performance was still the key driver, being able to look at costs in more detail would 

also be helpful going forward. A validation exercise would however need to be 
undertaken to ensure the data was accurate.  The other issue was that under the 
scheme, managers had 90 days from quarter end to submit the information so at 

year end they would have until the end of June whereas the deadline to produce the 
draft accounts was the end of May.  However, if the rest of the costs were validated it 

would give a better way to estimate what that final quarter would be.  
 
The Pensions Investment and Responsible Investment Manager confirmed that the 

cost was covered within the SAB fees.  Once this had been looked into more 
thoroughly, he would bring a report back to the Board with some example reports.  

Members felt this information would be invaluable. 
 
7 Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback  

 
The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 23 June 2023 

and 15 September 2023 had been received by the Board. 
 
In response to a query, it was confirmed that the Committee had voted (three to two) 

against having a public AGM.  No public AGM had been held since the Covid19 
pandemic, but even prior to that, the numbers attending had reduced year on year, 

and along with the different ways of working and with information being provided 
online and via webinars, this gave access to a lot more members and a lot more 
employers.  The Pensions Administration Manager confirmed that face to face 

meetings were however still available, if required and they still go out to employers 
on site, if requested. 

 
The Board considered and agreed with the decision of the Committee to not hold a 
public AGM. 

 
 
8 Date of Next Meeting  

 

The Chairman reported that the next meeting would be held on Friday 26 January 

2024 at 10.00am. 

 
9 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 

Access to Information) (England) Regulations and Paragraphs 3 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration 
of the following items. 

 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5 

 

10 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3)  

 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the above. 

 
 
11 Economic Update (Exempted by Category 3)  

 
The Board received the exempt report of the Pensions Investment and Responsible 
Investment Manager – copy attached to the signed Exempt Minutes – which provided 

an update on the general economic conditions for the third quarter of 2023 and gave 
an unaudited portfolio valuation of the fund as at 29 September 2023. 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report and Appendix A be noted. 

 
12 Pensions Committee Exempt Reports and Feedback (Exempted by Category 3)  

 

 The exempt reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meetings on 23 
June 2023 and 15 September 2023 had been received by the Board.   

 
13 Governance Update (Exempted by Category 3)  

 

 The Board received the report of the Communications and Governance Team Leader 
– copy attached to the signed Exempt Minutes – which provided an update on the 

Breaches of LGPS regulations recorded for the quarter ending 30 June 2023 
affecting the Shropshire County Pension Fund.  Updates on all other governance 

issues were also included within the report. 

 RESOLVED: 

 To note the contents of the report, the contents of Appendix A and to agree Appendix 

B. 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


